PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5646800

SUBMISSION TYPE:	
V F	Corrective Assignment to correct the RECITATION OF 60/200,180, WHICH SHOULD BE 61/200,180 previously recorded on Reel 029244 Frame 0372. Assignor(s) hereby confirms the RECITATION OF 60/200,180 SHOULD BE 61/200,180.

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
SUTURTEK, INC.	07/12/2019

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ENDOEVOLUTION, LLC
Street Address:	190 INDUSTRIAL ROAD
City:	WRENTHAM
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	02093

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	13197618	
Application Number:	12197870	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6512592311

Email: bpollack@ip-firm.com
Correspondent Name: BRIAN POLLACK

Address Line 1:1150 NORTHLAND DRIVE, SUITE 100Address Line 4:MENDOTA HEIGHTS, MINNESOTA 55120

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	029244 FRAME 0372
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	BRIAN POLLACK
SIGNATURE:	/Brian Pollack/
DATE SIGNED:	07/31/2019

Total Attachments: 7

source=029244 Frame 0372 coversheet and corrective assignment#page1.tif source=029244 Frame 0372 coversheet and corrective assignment#page2.tif source=029244 Frame 0372 coversheet and corrective assignment#page3.tif

PATENT 505599999 REEL: 049925 FRAME: 0183

source=029244 Frame 0372 coversheet and corrective assignment#page4.tif source=029244 Frame 0372 coversheet and corrective assignment#page5.tif source=029244 Frame 0372 coversheet and corrective assignment#page6.tif source=029244 Frame 0372 coversheet and corrective assignment#page7.tif

PATENT REEL: 049925 FRAME: 0184

502116980 11/05/2012

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
SuturTek Incorporated	07/14/2009

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	EndoEvolution, LLC
Street Address:	51 Middlesex Street
City:	North Chelmsford
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	01863

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13197698
Application Number:	12197870

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 6175353800

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 6175354000

Email: mmolchan@mwe.com McDermott Will & Emery LLP Correspondent Name:

600 13th Street, NW Address Line 1:

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20005-3096

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 091558-0014

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Melissa Molchan

Total Attachments: 3

source=AssignSuturtektoEndo#page1.tif source=AssignSuturtektoEndo#page2.tif source=AssignSuturtektoEndo#page3.tif

PATENT

REEL: 029244 FRAME: 0372 PATENT

SuturTek-EndoEvolution

CORRECTIVE ASSIGNMENT BY ASSIGNOR

THIS CORRECTIVE ASSIGNMENT, by SuturTek Incorporated (hereinafter referred to as Assignor);

WHEREAS SuturTek Incorporated, a Delaware corporation (having an address of c/o EndoEvolution, LLC 190 Industrial Road, Suite 2, Wrentham, MA 02093) by operation of an Assignment executed on July 14, 2009 (a copy of which is annexed hereto), transferred its entire right, title and interest in all of its intellectual property set forth In said Assignment;

WHEREAS, one of the patent applications on said Assignment was listed as U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 60/200,180, filed November 25, 2008;

WHEREAS said patent application filed on November 25, 2008 was actually assigned Serial No. 61/200,180;

WHEREAS said copy of said Assignment annexed hereto has been amended to correctly recite the serial number of said patent application as being 61/200,180;

WHEREAS, EndoEvolution, LLC, a limited liability company organized under and pursuant to the laws of Delaware having its principal place of business at 190 Industrial Road, Suite 2, Wrentham, MA 02093 USA (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), is desirous of confirming that it has acquired the entire right, title and interest in and to said improvements and said Applications for Letters Patent, and in and to any Letters Patent of the United States to be obtained therefore and thereon.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and sufficient consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor acknowledges that it has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and to the extent not already transferred to Assignee, by these presents does sell, assign, transfer and set

1

SuturTek-EndoEvolution

over, unto Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the above-mentioned inventions and application for Letters Patent, and in and to any and all direct and indirect divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part of said application, and any and all Letters Patent in the United States and all foreign countries which may be granted therefor and thereon, and reissues, reexaminations and extensions of said Letters Patent, and all rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, for its own use and benefit and the use and benefit of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which Letters Patent may be granted and/or extended, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor, had this sale and assignment not been made.

AND for the same consideration, Assignor hereby represents and warrants to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that, at the time of execution and delivery of these presents, except for any rights, titles and/or interests that have arisen to Assignee under law or that have already been transferred to Assignee, Assignor is the sole and lawful owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to the said inventions and application for Letters Patent above-mentioned.

AND Assignor hereby requests the Commissioner of Patent and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent of the United States to Assignee, as Assignee of said inventions and the Letters Patent to be issued thereon, for the sole use and benefit of Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns.

PATENT REEL: 049925 FRAME: 0187

SuturTek-EndoEvolution

AND Assignor hereby grants the following individuals the power to insert on this Assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document:

CRAWFORD MAUNU PLLC

All practitioners at Customer Number 40581

Date:

Signature:

Gerald I. Brecher President and CEO SuturTek Incorporated

3

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS SUTURTEK INCORPORATED, a Delaware corporation having an address of \$1 Middlesex Street, North Chelmsford, MA 01863, (hereinafter "Assignor") is the owner of the following patents, patent applications and the inventions set forth therein, as shown on the attached schedule A:

WHEREAS ENDOEVOLUTION, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company having an address of 51 Middlesex Street, North Chelmsford, MA 01863 (hereinafter referred to singly and collectively as "Assignee") is desirous of acquiring the full right, title and interest in and to said inventions for the United States of America, and in and to said United States Patent Applications;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged by Assignor, Assignor has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents hereby sells, assigns, transfers and sets over to Assignee the entire and exclusive right, title and interest in and to said inventions for the United States of America, and in and to said application for Letters Patent listed above, including any and all divisional, continuation, continuation in-part, refissues or extensions thereof, to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this assignment not been made; the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America is hereby authorized to transfer the portion of the fittle indicated to said application to said Assignee in accordance herewith; this assignment being under covenant, not only that full power to make the same is had by the Assignor, but also that such assigned rights are not encumbered by any grant, license, or other right theretofore given; Assignor hereby undertakes to execute and deliver to Assignee upon request all lawful documents which may be requested by Assignee, and to furnish Assignee with all facts relating to said invention as may be requested.

The undersigned hereby grant the firm of FOLEY & LARDNER LLP, the power to insert in this Assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable to comply with the rules of the U.S. Patein and Trademark Office for recordation of this Assignment.

SUTURTEK INCORPORATED

Date: 14, 2009	By Name GER HUT I - BILL ON FIL
	Title: Part in the LATICAD

State of MA)

On this Way of 2003, before me, a notary public in and for said county, appeared the above named person, who is personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and he/she acknowledged that he/she signed, sealed, and delivered the said instrument as his/her free and voluntary act for the lases and purposes therein set forth.

Notary Public

My Commission Expires 3/25/16

Paul A. Sasso Notery Public My Commission Expires March 25, 201.6 Commonweath of Masaachusetts

CHIG_4357818.1

PATENT REEL: 023107 FRAME: 0403

PATENT

SCHEDULE A

Intellectual Property

Patent Portfolio

Country	Patent/Pub. Number	Application Number	Filing Date	Title	Status
us	5,437,681	08/180,662	13-Jan-94	Suturing Instrument with Thread Management	İssued
US	5,540,705	08/445,395	19-May-95	Suturing Instrument with Thread Management	Issued
US	5,728,108	08/821,103	20-March-97	Rotary Drive Mechanism for Instrument Handle	Issued
US		60/298,281	14-Липе-01	Surgical Suturing Device with Thread Management	Converted to Non-Provisional Patent Appln. No. 10/127,254 on 22-April-62
US	6,923,819	10/127,254	22-April-02	Apparatus and Method for Surgical Suturing with Thread Management	Issued
US	2005/0216038	11/121,810	04-May-05	Apparatus and Method for Surgical Suturing with Thread Management	Pending
US	2006/0173491	11/387,127	22-March-06	Needle for Suturing Instrument	Pending
US		60/611,362	20-Sep-04	Apparatus and Method for Minimally Invasive Suturing	Converted to Non-Provisional Patent Appln. No. 11/231,135
US	2006/0069396	11/231,135	20-Sep-05	Apparatus and Method for Minimally Invasive Suturing	Pending
US	2008/0255590	11/982,174	01-Nov-07	Apparatus and Method for Minimally Invasive Suturing	Pending

CHIC_4358163.1

PATENT

REEL: 023107 FRAME: 0404

PATENT

Country	Patent/Pub. Number	Application Number	Filing Date	Title	Status
US		60/939,887	24-May-07	Apparatus and Method for Minimally Invasive Suturing	Converted to International Patent Application No. US 2008/06674
US	G1B 7/12/2019	60/200,180 61/200,180	25-Nov-08	Apparatus and Method for Minimally Invasive Suturing	Pending.
US		60/763,038	27-Jan-06	Apparatus and Method for Tissue Closure	Converted to International Patent Application No. US 2007/02204
US	2009/0024145	12/218,633	17-Jul-08	Apparatus and Method for Sternotomy Closure	Pending
US		12/175;442	17-Jul-08	Apparatus and Method for Minimally Invasive Suturing	Pending

2

CHIC_4358163,1

RECORDED: 08/18/2009

PATENT REEL: 023107 FRAME: 0405

PATENT